range of 13.5-15% level. The inventory level continues to be over 45-50 days and thus
OEMs are forced to cut down their production by 15-20%, The company has further
planned to take a production cut in 1QFY20 as well in order to bring down the inventory
level to 35-40 days. The demand environment in rural areas seems challenging in
1HFY20 due to 40%YoY decline in rabi sowing. However, expectation of better kharif
sowing on the back of good monsoon, marriage and festive season may drive growth in
2HFY20. The overall growth in FY20 is expected to be in mid-single digit driven by growth
in 2HFY20. The overall scooter segment has also started declining sharply due to
increased penetration in urban areas and increased fuel prices. Factoring the subdued
demand scenario and compression on margins based on higher launch cost we reduce
our FY20 EPS estimates by 4%. We value HEROMOTOCO at 14x FY20e EPS to arrive
at target price of Rs.2476 and maintain NEUTRAL rating on the stock.

Key Risks to our rating and target
  Sluggishness in rural demand

  Further increase in commodity prices

4QFY19  Results

Financials 4QFY18 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 YoY % QoQ% FY18 FY19 YoY %

 Volumes (000) 2002 2105 2134 1799 1781 -11% -1% 7583 7819 3.1%

 Realization   42,787   41,853   42,600   43,720   44,266 3% 1%   42,805   43,446 1.5%

 Net Sales   8,564   8,810   9,091   7,865   7,885 -8% 0%   32,458   33,971 4.7%

 Other Income   166   116   224   188   164 -1% -12%   523   687 31.3%

 Total Income   8,730   8,926   9,315   8,052   8,049 -8% 0%   32,982   34,658 5.1%

 COGS   5,793   6,165   6,300   5,415   5,439 -6% 0%   21,886   23,444 7.1%

 Staff Cost   381   413   434   436   447 17% 3%   1,584   1,778 12.3%

 Other Exp.   1,020   854   978   910   930 -9% 2%   3,664   3,730 1.8%

 Expenditure   7,193   7,433   7,712   6,760   6,816 -5% 1%   27,133   28,952 6.7%

 EBITDA   1,371   1,377   1,379   1,105   1,069 -22% -3%   5,325   5,018 -5.8%

 Depreciation   148   148   152   152   150 1% -1%   575   624 8.6%

 EBIT   1,222   1,229   1,227   953   919 -25% -4%   4,750   4,394 -7.5%

 Interest   2   2   2   2   2 42% 1%   31   37 20.7%

 PBT   1,386   1,343   1,448   1,138   1,081 -22% -5%   5,242   5,044 -3.8%

 Excpt. Item   -   -   -   -   -   0% 0%   -   -   0.0%

 Tax   419   434   472   369   351 -16% -5%   1,570   1,638 4.3%

 PAT   967   909   976   769   730 -24% -5%   3,722   3,466 -6.9%

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.

HEROMOTOCO

Margins below expectation

Favourable product mix led to realization growth

The company reported net sales of Rs.7885 crores (vs our estimates of Rs.7827 crores) with
a de-growth of 7.9% YoY in Q4FY19. Volume growth declined by 11% YoY due to sluggish
demand scenario led by higher ownership cost and slow down in rural areas. While realization
increased by 3.5% YoY supported by price hikes, higher sales in 125 cc scooter segment and
spare part sales. The company has planned to launch Maestro Edge in 125cc scooters
segment and Xpulse in premium motorcycles segment in May 2019. Spares revenue for the